

for

Spring 2020 Tree Planting in the Invermere & Cranbrook TSAs

TENDER FOR:

Project Name: Spring 2020 Tree Planting Location: Invermere & Cranbrook TSAs (RMNRD)

NAME OF BIDDER (the 'Bidder'):

Business Address:

Telephone Number:

FAX Number:

E-mail Address:

## 1. THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER HAVING FULL KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF:

- (a) the nature and scope of the work described in the Tender Documents and the tools and equipment required to complete the services or work (the 'Work');
- (b) the contents of all of the tender documents issued by the Vast Resource Solutions Inc. (the Company) in respect of the Work, including any addenda (the 'Tender Documents'); and
- (c) the locality of the Work and the conditions of the geographical area within which the Work will be carried out (the 'Work Site'), having viewed the Work Site, if required.

## 2. HEREBY OFFERS TO:

- (a) undertake all Work and supply all materials, tools, equipment and labour necessary to perform the Work in strict accordance with the Tender Documents, the provisions of this tender (the 'Tender'), and at the rates and prices specified in this Tender, which rates and prices include all fees, expenses of any kind, cash allowances, contingencies and applicable taxes (including taxes paid or payable by the Bidder to a supplier during the performance of the Work under the Contract), but shall exclude Goods and Services Tax (GST) and any applicable Provincial Sales Tax (PST) that the Bidder is required to charge the Province as a taxable transaction;
- (b) sign a contract for the Work identified in the Tender Documents.
- (c) complete all Work to the satisfaction of the Company in accordance with the Contract, Tender Documents and this Tender, including any schedules, specifications, maps or drawings, which form part of this Tender, the Tender Documents or the Contract;

## 3. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS:

(a) This Tender is irrevocable for 30 days following the tender closing date.

If the Bidder revokes this Tender within 30 days following the tender closing date, or fails to execute the Contract within the time period specified in the Contract award letter:

- i. any submitted bid bond or bid deposit shall be forfeited in whole or in part to the Company; OR
- ii. if no bid bond or bid deposit was required, the Company may pursue any remedy available to it at law or in equity;
- (b) if required by the Tender Documents, a bid bond or bid deposit is enclosed with this Tender, in the amount and form specified in the Tender Documents;
- (c) if this Tender is accepted, the Bidder will provide the Company with any bonds, performance securities or proof of insurance coverage required in the Contract and Tender Documents;
- (d) the Bidder will ensure that each member of the workforce who will perform the Work in Canada under the contract is either a Canadian citizen, a permanent resident of Canada, or holds a valid employment visa from the Government of Canada;
- (e) any attachments to this Tender, including schedules, information on subcontractors, unit prices, timing of work, drawings and specifications are an integral part of this Tender, as if set out at length in the body of this Tender;
- (f) the Bidder is registered with the WorkSafe BC under Registration Number\_\_\_\_\_, or will provide the Company with the Registration Number prior to signing the Contract;
- (g) If the Tender indicates the requirement for a Total Bid Price or alternatively a Total Estimated Bid Price on a unit-priced based tender, the Company will rank submitted tenders from lowest priced to highest priced based on the Total Bid Price or the Total Estimated Bid Price stated on each tender. The Company will:
  - i. check each extended amount (the "Extended Amount") on the lowest priced Tender to ensure it is the correct product of the quantity and the price per unit (the "Price Per Unit"); and,
  - ii. check the Total Bid Price or alternatively the Total Estimated Bid Price to ensure it is the correct sum of the Extended Amounts.

Where the Extended Amount or the Total Bid Price or alternatively the Total Estimated Bid Price of the lowest priced Tender is incorrect, the Company will:

- iii. for each and every incorrect Extended Amount, recalculate the incorrect Extended Amount by using the Bidder's Price Per Unit entered on the Tender; and,
- iv. will correctly recalculate the Total Bid Price or alternatively the Total Estimated Bid Price on the Tender using the corrected Extended Amounts; and,
- v. where the Total Bid Price or the Total Estimated Bid Price is no longer the lowest ranked Tender the Company will put the Tender to one side as a remaining tender; and,
- vi. The Company will then apply these conditions to the next lowest ranked Tender to the extent necessary until a Tender with the lowest price is finally determined.

(h)	the Bidder hereby certifies that
(11)	the bluder hereby certifies that

- i. the rates and prices in this Tender have been arrived at independent of any other bidder;
- ii. the rates and prices in this Tender have not been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder, and will not be disclosed by the Bidder prior to contract award, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or competitor;
- iii. no attempt has been made, nor will be made, to induce any other person to submit, or not to submit, a tender, for the purpose of restricting competition; and
- iv. non-compliance with the requirements of this certification will result in the disqualification of this Tender.
- (i) the Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt and inclusion of any addenda made to the Tender Documents:
  - i. all addenda to the Tender Documents posted on the PWC website; or,
  - ii. where the Tender Documents were not posted on the PWC website, the following addenda. Failure to list and acknowledge receipt may result in rejection of the Tender:

Addendum No.	, dated	; Addendum No.	<u>, </u> dated	•
--------------	---------	----------------	-----------------	---

Addendum No. \_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_\_; Addendum No. \_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_\_;

(j) if requested by the Company, the Bidder will provide either proof of signing authority or a notarized partnership declaration prior to signing the Contract.

THIS TENDER has been signed by the Bidder, or if the Bidder is a company then by its duly authorized signatory or officers, on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

Signature of Bidder or Bidder's Authorized Signatory:

Print or Type Name and Position of Bidder or Bidder's Authorized Signatory

## Summary of Qualifications & Experience

# A. List Contractor's Key Personnel, Qualifications and Experience as it relates to the required qualifications of this project.

**Personnel Experience:** Please provide the name of the workers that will be used for this contract along with details of previous related type work. Submit pages documenting this experience and references (if available) to verify this experience for each employee proposed for work on this project. Include as many attachments as required.

Role or Function	Qualifications / Experience	Name of Person
Project Supervisor	Successful management of a similarly sized and complex project. Minimum three (3) years of planting project supervision experience within the past 5 years.	
Foreperson	Minimum two (2) years of planting seasons of foreperson experience and/or two planting seasons of tree planting experience.	
Quality Checker	Minimum one (1) planting season of quality checking and / or one planting season of planting experience.	
Pay Plot Checker	Minimum two (2) planting seasons of pay plot checking experience.	

## B. List Contractor's Previous Project Experience (if more space is required include an attachment)

Please provide a list of the contracts/projects you have held with the government or private sector for the last three years to confirm that you meet the eligibility requirement of this contract being tendered. Ensure that you provide a reference who can be contacted to verify the previous quality service and performance.

- List specific background information on previous work that has been done on comparable contracts/projects.
- Confirm that your company has the ability to plant 30,000 seedlings per day.

List other survey contracts (and their size) that you are committed to during this timeframe:

YEAR	CONTRACT/ PROJECT TYPE (start up & completion dates)	CONTRACT SIZE (# OF TREES) & LOCATION	COMPANY NAME & ADDRESS	REFERENCE NAME, PHONE #, AND EMAIL

## TENDER OFFER FORM Tender Price Schedule

Mapsheet	Opening ID	Planting Unit	Area to Plant (ha)	Density (sph/ha)	Total Estimated Trees per PU	Price per Seedling (\$/tree)	Total Price per Planting Unit (Extended amount)
Grave/Nitta			(		neesperro		
82J024 - 86	1706219	1	4.1	1,720	7,052		
82J024 - 87	1706246	1	10.5	1,580	16,590		
82J024 - 88	1706281	1	4.4	1,800	7,920		
82J024 - 89	1706282	1	9.9	1,489	14,741		
		1	25.7	1,800	46,260		
82J024 - 101	1706283	2	4.0	1,800	7,200		
82J024 - 104	1706359	1	15.8	1,800	28,440		
02024-104	1700333	1	5.6	1,800	10,080		
82J024 - 102	1706379	2	10.9	1,800	19,620		
823024 - 102	1/005/5						
		3	1.4	1,440	2,016		
82J024 - 85	1706558	1	27.1	1,486	40,271		
82J024 - 100	1706565	1	4.4	1,760	7,744		
82J024 - 084	1707283	1	16.4	1,800	29,520		
82J024 - 83	1707658	1	27.6	1,700	46,920		
		1	43.2	1,323	57,154		
		2	5.8	1,323	7,673		
		3	6.2	1,280	7,936		
82J024-110	1707094	4	3.8	1,280	4,864		
		5	4.4	1,800	7,920		1
		6	2.0	1,520	3,040		
82J024-109	1707118	1	34.6	1,520	49,582		
Colin Creek		-	57.0	2,133	13,302		I
		1	20.6	1,095	22,557		
82J024-106	1707826	2	4.9	1,350	6,615		
001004 447	1700200	1	2.6	1,760	4,576		
82J024 - 117	1706364	2	1.1	1,680	1,848		
82J024 - 119	1706559	1	4.5	1,760	7,920		
82J024 - 119	1/06559	2	2.3	1,320	3,036		
LOCATION: Bull R	iver						
82G095-32	1707682	1	7.2	1,067	7,682		
82G095-33	1707690	1	2.0	1,320	2,640		
82G095-35	1707702	1	17.5	1,382	24,185		
		1	7.8	1,360	10,608		
82G095-31	1707741	2	9.6	1,075	10,320		
820035-31	1/0//41	3					
	4707750	_	7.5	975	7,313		
82G095-29	1707758	1	1.8	1,640	2,952		
82J005-26	1707760	1	2.5	1,160	2,900		
02000-20	1/0//00	2	8.8	1,280	11,264		
		1	10.0	1,400	14,000		
82J005-27	1707761	2	1.2	1,400	1,680		
82G095-30	1707830		4.4	-			
820095-30	1/0/830	1	4.4	1,533	6,745		
82G095-42	1707831	1	5.0	720	3,600		
82G095-36	1707832	1	47.2	1,433	67,638		
82G095-37	1707833	1	3.4	1,040	3,536		
82G095-39	1707881	1	28.2	1,335	37,647		
LOCATION: Moun		-		1,222	- pra		
		1	4.3	520	2,236		
82J012-201	1645576	2	3.9	800	3,120		
		1	17.5	871	15,243		
82J022-108	1662159	2	17.5	733	9,163		
921012 100	1662052						
82J012-100	1662952	1	19.8	920	18,216		
LOCATION: Cherry				4.432	24.275		I
82G013 - 198	1674423	1	21.4	1,139	24,375		l
82G013 - 199	1674424	1	4.2	1,000	4,200		
82G023 - 196	1674426	1	12.2	917	11,187		
82G023 - 198	1674428	1	6.5	1,000	6,500		
82G023 - 203	1674431	1	1.9	960	1,824		
82G023 -203	1674433	1	3.0	1,120	3,360		1
				-	-		
82G023 - 204	1674434	1	21.9	1,100	24,090		
LOCATION: Lamb C 82G021-112	1707839	1	12.0	1 360	16 300		1
020021-112	110/859	1	12.0	1,360	16,320		
TOTAL 609.0 823,637							
TOTAL ESTIMATED BID PRICE							
	GST						
						TOTAL BID PRICE	
All trees must be pla				inder of			
All costs associated							
transportation costs	Transportation costs from the Cold Storage facility to the planting units is included in the price/tree.						

ransportation costs from the Cold Storage facility to the planting units is included in the price/tree. Danger Tree Assessment and treatment is included in the bid price/tree. Transp